
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

• OAKLAND UNIFIED 
File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

f)._-~~15 
Facili ties 
12-12-2012 SCHOOL DISTRICT 
j:2_- )tJ7JD 

,//)-12-4 :Lli \,..........,. .. ..... ,,ry Schools, Thriving Students 
I 

Memo 
Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilit ies Planning and Management 

December 12, 2012 

Amendment No. 4, Agreement for Professional Services - Gould Evans Baum 
Thornley- Montclair New Classroom Building New Classroom Portables Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Agreement for 
Professional Services with Gould Evans Baum Thornley for Architectural and 
Engineering Services on behalf of the District at Montclair New Classroom 
Building New Classroom Portables Project, in an amount not-to exceed 
$8,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from $1 ,523,750.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $1 ,532,250.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The architect, after getting approval of the temporary handicap parking space 
from Division of State Architect and the contractor tried to get a permit from 
the City of Oakland to perform the work in that i t was their jurisdiction 
required a number of changes and meeting with the City resulting in added 
design charges. They also wanted the drawings to be by a civil engineer and 
stamped by them rather than an architect. 

0.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliabili ty of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 

www.ousd.k12.ca. us 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~-,...,, .......... '''Y Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Agreement for 
Professional Services with Gould Evans Baum Thornley for Architectural and 
Engineering Services on behalf of the District at Montclair New Classroom 
Building New Classroom Portables Project, in an amount not-to exceed 
$8,500.00 increasing previous contract amount from $1 ,523 ,750.00 to a not to 
exceed amount of $1 ,532,250.00. All remaining portions of the agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

Measure B 

• Agreement for Professional Services including scope of work 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED e SCHOOL DISTRICT 

~..u r1 1Jrrty Sc ools, TflnVJrg Stvden 
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Gould Evans Baum Thornley 

(Consultant). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 25, 2010, and the parties agree to 

amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services : D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed : Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results. 
such as services. materials. products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the eroject is to provide revised 
details of the temeorary handicae earking seace in front of the school b:i the Cit:i of Oakland. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 
(days/weeks/months), and the amended expiration date is 20 __ 

3. Compensation : D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $8,500.00 t o original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One million, five hundred th irty two thousand, two hundred f ifty dollars and no 
cents {$1 ,532,250.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as folio 

No. Date 
1 8-20-2010 

2 5-11 -2011 

3 5-3-11 

General Description of Reason for Amendment 
The scope of the project is to provide additional design and 
reengineering of electrical, plumbing, fi re alarm for the new 
arrangement of the five existing portables 
The scope of the project is to provide additional funding for 
additional site work beyond original scope of the project; 
including a bio-retention area and upper parking lot 
improvements, Construction Administration services for the 
relocation of the existing portables; phasing of infrastructure 
improvements and increased size of the multipurpose room. 
The scope of the project is to provide additional Architectural 
services to revise the current foundation design per 
recommendation received from PSI. Amendment No. 3 
includes costs associated with coord inating Kam Yan & 
Associates incorporating these changes into the revised 
drawings for back-check by Division of State Architect. 

Amount of 
$60,000.00 

$78,300.00 

$29,000 .00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. I P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAK 0 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
• _,; ~ t-«Y' / JO 7" ,- ";'/}.._ ,-;W .·------ 11.Jt.?;ftL-

Jody London. President, Board of Education Date f I 

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Date 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

File ID Number : /:1- , ?o85 
Introduction Date : I d ----Jd-~J :;2--' 
Enactment Number: IJ- oDDZJ 
Ena ~~O)} nt Date: j;J---J,J. -/J..---' 
By:{;f-

K999069_001 

Page 2 of3 

Print Name, Title 

Rev_ 712103 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT " A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: 

Bill ing Rate: Eight thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents ($8 1500.00} 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 
Revise of the details of the temporary handicap parking space in front of the school. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 
Provide handicap parking as detailed by the City of Oakland. 

3. Alignment w ith District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List at www.epls.gov/epls/search.do. 

~~/ h~f(-8-Zd/2-
contract Analyst 

K999069.001 Rev_ 712103 



gouldevans 
A 

22 September 2012 

Mr. John Esposito 
Project Manager 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

SUBJECT: Additional Services Fee Proposal 5-
Montclair Elementary School 
Project No. 07050 

EXHfBIT A 

New Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria 
Miscellaneous additional services 

~ lj)j" . ~ ,. 

VIA: email john.esoosito@ousd.k 12.ca. us 

Dear John: 

As discussed, I am writing to propose fees for Additional Services for the Montclair Elementary School New 
Classroom/Multi-Purpose Building/Cafeteria. 

These Additional Services were incurred as follows: 

• The temporary accessible parking space required substantially more time to coordinate with the City of 
Oakland than could have been expected. The City required additional drawings, multiple revisions, and 
numerous meetings to coordinate processing of its approval. Specifically, additional efforts included: 
o Engineered drawings which were provided by our Civil Engineering subconsultant, BKF. 
o Coordination with BKF. 
o Numerous meetings and phone calls with City of Oakland staff, and numerous sketches exploring 

alternative configurations. 

Compensation for the services described in this proposed Addendum to our overall agreement will be as follows. 
Fees quoted herein are in addition to all fees noted in the overall agreement and in prior Additional Service 
Proposals. 

' \' \. '· . 

!-.. \ 'I S \ S C I T '• l. \ W R F. "\ C r: P 11 0 E "\ I \ r ,\ \!1' \ ~ ·\ "\ F R \ '\ C J S C 0 W W \\' . (; 0 I I, n E V .\ !\ S. C 0 ~~ 



' l 

• Temporary Parking Space 
o Architectural 
o Civil Engineering (BKF) 

$5,000.00 
$3,500.00 

Terms and conditions are assumed to be in conformance with the Professional Services Agreement for the overall 
project, dated January 19, 2010, unless noted otherwise herein. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 

Robert Baum, AlA 
CA License No. C 12094 

qouidevon~. 



ACORD,., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 9/ I0/2013 j 

DATE (MM/DDIYYYYJ 

11 /2/20 12 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFI CATE OF INSURANC E DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATI VE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certi fic ate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, th e policy(i es ) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the term s and conditions of the po li cy, certain po li c ies may requ ire an endo rsement. A statemen t on thi s cert ificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate ho lder in li eu of such endorsement(s) . 

PRODU CER Lockton Companies, LLC-1 Kansas City ~~~~~CT 
444 W 47th Street , Suite 900 (..tJgNJo Ext) I ~~2 . No): 
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 E-MAIL 
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS: 

IN SURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A : Travel ers lndemni1 v Co o fCT 25 682 
IN SURED GOULD EVANS AF FILI ATES, P.A. INSURER B : Tr;~\· clers Property Casualty Co of Amenc:~ 25674 
1322947 MS. BECKY RIMMER INSURER C : The Travelers IndemnitY Co or Ameri ca 25666 

4041 M ILL ST. 
1-lan rord Fire Insurance Company 19682 KANSAS CITY MO 641 11 INSURER D : 

INSURER E : The Travelers Indemnity Company 25658 
INSURER F : 

COVERAGES GOUEVO I ~ P3 CERTIFICATE NUMBER· I 0782 130 REVISION NUMBER· XXXXXXX 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LI STED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU IREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W ITH RESPECT TO WH ICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLI CIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND COND IT IONS OF SUCH POLIC IES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF JlOLICY EXP LIMITS LTR INSR WVD MM/DDIYYYY MM/DDIYYYY 

A GENERAL LIABILITY N N 6804796 L99A (AOS) 9/10/20 12 9/10/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000.000 
B - 6804989L645 (CA) ~~~~~~J?E~~J~r~ence) s 50.000 c x aMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 680 I C I 3208/\ (FL) = CLAIMS-MADE~ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) s 5.000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1.000.000 
-

GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2.000.000 -
2.000.000 ~-L AGG~FxlE LIMIT Afx\ES PER: PRODUCTS · COMPIOP AGG s 

POLICY x jr8-r x LOC s 
D AU TOMOBILE LIABILITY N N 37UEN IS7048 • 9/ 10/20 12 9/10/20 13 CE~~~~~d~~lNGLE LIMIT 1.000.000 s -X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s xxxxxxx 
~ 

ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED xxxxxxx AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident s - -
X 

f-'--
HIRED AUTOS _X_ NON-OWNED Pp~~~~c~de';,t?AMAGE AUTOS s xxxxxxx 

s xxxxxxx 
E eX- UMBRELLA LIAB fi~CCUR N N CU P3943T3 1 0 9/ 10/20 12 9/ 10/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000.000 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 1.000.000 
OED I I RETENTIONs s xxxxxxx 

E 
WORKERS COMPENSATION N UB7132Y 976 9/ 10/20 12 9/ 10/20 13 x h~~-fiiiJNsl 10~-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y I N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [ill N IA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 500.000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(M:md.:Ito ry in NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE s 500.000 
If yes, descnbe under 

500.000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.l. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES /(Attach ACORD 101 , Additional Remarks Schedule, if more spa ce is required) 
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER. APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LISTED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED. 

·~~~P~~1Tr~cc{ ·2J~Pd~~:ls~~ ~~~~~~dttr;;~iLTf~'. ~~~rJ~~~~R~'g'lsE~K~VR1;~,H-$'~~ ~R80~k0J'oA~~N~~[\.\~~ ~sONTRACT. 
WA IVER O F SU BROGATION A PPLI ES W I-I ERE A L LOWED BY ST ATE LAW AND AS REQUIRED BY WR I rTEN CONTRACT 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

10782130 

OAKLAND UN IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
DEPARTM ENT OF FACI LITIES PLANNIN G & MANAGEMENT 
955 HIGH STREET 
OAKLAND CA 94601 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



ACORD,.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 9t l o/2o 13 1 

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

11 /2/20 12 
THI S CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI VELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONS TITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSU ING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPOR TAN T: If the ce rtifi cate ho lder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, s ubject to 

th e term s and conditions of th e policy, certa in po li cies may requ ire an endorsement. A statem ent on this certificate does not con fer rights to the 
ce rtifi cate ho lder in li eu of such endorsement(s) . 

PRODUCER Lockton Companies, LLC-1 Kansas City ~~~~Ale 
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 jljg~~o , Ext) I r..e~ . No): 
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 E-MAIL 
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS: 

INSURERI Sl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURER A: l.l ovd's o r London 38253 
INSURED GOULD EVANS AFFILIATES, P.A. INSURER B: 

7860 MS. BECKY RIMMER 
4041 MILL ST. 

INSURER C: 

KANSAS CITY MO 64111 IN SURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES GOUEVO I P3 CERTIFICATE NUMBER· I 0782 13 I REVISION NUMBER· XXXXXXX 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AB OVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOC UMENT W ITH RESPECT TO WH ICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERE IN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR INSR WVD MMIDDIYYYY MMIDD/YYYY 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s X XXX XXX 
r-- I NOT A PPLICA BLE ~~~~~~J?E~~~J~r~encel XX XX XXX 31MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY s r--

CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR s xxxxxxx 
I--

MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s xxxxxxx 
r--

s xxxxxxx GENERAL AGGREGATE 
r--

s xxxxxxx n 'L AGG~nE LIMIT AA ES PER PRODUCTS- COMPIOP AGG 
PRO- s POLI CY JECT LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CE~~~~d~~1f i NGLE LI MIT s xxxxxxx - NOT A PPLICA BLE ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) s xxxxxxx - ALL OWNED ,- SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accodenl s xxxxxxx - I-- NON-OWNED PP~?~c?c~Je~RAMAGE s xxxxxxx HIRED AUTOS 

I-- AUTOS -
s 

UMBRELLA LIAS H~CCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s xxxxxxx - NOT A PPLICABLE 
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s xxxxxxx 
OED I I RETENTIONs s 

WORKERS COMPENSATION h~~1It1Ws l I DJ~-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN NOT APPLICABLE 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D N I A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ xxxxxxx 
OFF ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mondotory in NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ xxxxxxx 
If yes, desc.r1be under 

Is. XXXXXXX DESCRIPTION OF OPERAT IONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLI CY LIMIT 

A PROFESS ION .A L N N LOU SA 12045 16 9/ 10/20 12 9/ 10/20 13 $ 1.000,000 EACII CLA IM & IN THE 
LIABILITY .ANNUAL .A GG., FOR 1\LL 

PROJECTS. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEH ICLES /(Atta ch ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more spa ce is requi red ) 
THIS CERTIFICATE SU PERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER. APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LI STED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

10782131 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT 
955 HIGH STREET 
OAKLAND CA 94601 

ACORD 25 (2010105) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

ROUTING fORM 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $1 ,532,250.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 8,500.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are plannmg to multt-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Offtce before completmg reqwsttton 

Resource# 

9399, 9599, 
9699 

Funding Source Org Key 

Measure 8 1439901815 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object Code Amount 

6215 $8,500.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature 
Date Approved 

General Cou Planning and Management 

2. 
Date Approved 

Signature 

3. Date Approved 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 10/29/2012 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number {) 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.o usd .k12.ca. us 

Memo 

Board of Education ~L 
Tony Smith , Ed.D. , Superintendent ( I' 
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

October 12, 2011 

Amendment No. 3 - Gould Evans Baum Thornley - Montclair New Classroom 
Building/ New Classroom Portables Project 

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 with - Gould Evans Baum 
Thornley for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the 
Montclair New Classroom Building/New Classroom Portables Project, increasing 
the contract by a not to exceed amount of $29,000.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $1,494,750.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$1 ,523,750.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect as originally stated. 

The originally designed deep foundation system was based on earlier 
recommendations by PSI due to the high potential for di fferential set t lement 
during an earthquake. The amended soils report determined the potential of 
differential settlement is much less than originally documented. The 
foundation system is to be redesigned with a shallow foot ing, which will result 
in a substantial cost savings to the District. 

23.70% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is t o provide an 
academic envi ronment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the Dist rict 's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical ) systems, access to modern resources , 



Recommen dat ion 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Key Code: 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\:' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education , and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 3 with - Gould Evans Baum 
Thornley for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the 
Montclair New Classroom Building/New Classroom Portables Project, increasing 
the contract by a not to exceed amount of $29,000.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $1,494,750.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$1 ,523, 750.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect as originally stated . 

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 

1439901811 -6 21 5 



(~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Gould, Evans, Baum, Thornley. 

OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 25, 2010 and the parties agree to amend that 

Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide additional 
Architectural services to revise the current foundation design per recommendation received from PSI. 
Amendment No. 3 includes costs associated with coordinating Kam Yan & Associates incoq;~orating these 
changes into the revised drawings for back-check by: Division of State Architect. 

2. Terms (duration): X The tenn of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed . 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 
(days/weeks/months}, and the amended expiration date is , 20 __ . 

3. Compensation : D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $29,000.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is One million, five hundred twenty-three thousand, seven hundred fifty dollars 
and no cents ($1 ,523,750.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History; 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

The scope of the project is to provide additional design and 
1 8-20-2010 reengineering of electrical , plumbing , fire alarm tor the new $60,000.00 

arranQement of the five existinQ portables 
The scope of the project is to provide additional funding for 
additional site work beyond original scope of the project; including 

2 5-11-2011 
a bio-retention area and upper parking Jot improvements, $78,300.00 
Construction Administration services for the relocation of the 
existing portables; phasing of infrastructure improvements and 
increased size of the multi()urpose room . 

• ,, 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. ! P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

Ed ar Ra' estraw, Jr., Secretary 

""''~ 
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

K999069.001 

Date 

Rev . 7/2/03 



Amendm ent to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Contractor Name: Gould Evans Baum Thornley 

Billing Rate: Twenty-nine thousand dollars and no cents ($29 ,000.00) 

Description of Services to be Provided 

1. Goals or Objectives 
Additional architectural services 

2. Description of Services to be Provided 

Page 3 of3 

The scope of the project is to provide additional Architectural services to revise the current foundation design per 
recommendation received from PSI. Amendment No.3 includes costs associated with coordinating Kam Yan & 
Associates incorporating these changes into the revised drawings for back-check by Division of State Architect. 

3. Deliverables 
Modify plans 

K999069 001 Rev 7/2/03 



Board Office Use: Legisl(\.tive File h)fO. 
File ID Number //- <()q & 3 -

• OAKLAND UNIFIED Committee Facilities • - - -
Introduction Date 5-3-2011 SCHOO L DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

www.ousd.k12 .ca.us 

11...- O'i2'1 
t::- f{.- I ( 

§J 

Memo 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent 
Timothy Whi te , Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

May 11 , 201 1 

Amendment No. 2 - Gould Evans Baum Thornley - Montclai r New Classroom 
Building/New Classroom Portables Project 

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 with - Gould Evans Baum 
Thornley for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the 
Montclair New Classroom Building/New Classroom Portables Project, increasing 
the contract by a not to exceed amount of $78,300.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $1,416,450.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$1 ,494,750. 00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect as originally stated. 

Bioretention area added for treatment of storm water run-off. Parking lot 
improvements addressed accessible parking spaces and bicycle parking, safety 
concerns, pending/erosion problems. C.A. services were specifically excluded 
in Gould Evans initial proposal. Phase of infrastructure was undefined when 
the professional services agreement was finalized . Increased size of the 
multipurpose room required additional analysis of the mechanical, structural 
and seismic design 

23 .70% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District 's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

Key Code: 

www.ousd. k12.ca .us 

r.&:\ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 with - Gould Evans Baum 
Thornley for Additional Architectural Services on behalf of the District for the 
Montclair New Classroom Building/New Classroom Portables Project, increasing 
the contract by a not to exceed amount of $78,300.00 increasing previous 
contract amount from $1,416,450.00 to a not to exceed amount of 
$1 ,494,750.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall re main in full 
force and effect as originally stated . 

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

• Professional Services Contract including scope of work 

1439901811-6215 


